EATON  Char-Lynn S-Series General Purpose Motors parts and repair manual  C-MOOV-TS001-E1  October 20152
Table of contents
Description� Page no.
Parts� 3
Parts list� 4
How to order replacement parts � 5
Tools required� 6
Disassembly � 7-9
Reassembly � 10-14
EATON  Char-Lynn S-Series General Purpose Motors parts and repair manual  C-MOOV-TS001-E1  October 2015 3
Parts
Displacement Ref no. 13 drive
Ref no. 16
Geroler® sub-assembly
Ref no. 19 (6 pt. drive)
Screw cap
cm3/r [in3/r]
Length
mm [in]
Width
mm [in]
Length
mm [in]
58 [3.6] 4993244-001 77,7 [3.06] 4999415-001 7,6 [0.30] 16294-150 38,1 [1.50]
76 [4.6] 4993244-002 80,0 [3.15] 4999415-002 9,9 [0.39] 16294-162 41,1 [1.62]
93 [5.7] 4993244-003 83,1 [3.27] 4999415-003 11,9 [0.47] 16294-169 42,9 [1.69]
120 [7.3] 4993244-004 85,9 [3.38] 4999415-004 15,9 [0.61] 16294-183 46,5 [1.83]
144 [8.8] 4993244-005 88,9 [3.50] 4999415-005 18,5 [0.73] 16294-195 49,5 [1.95]
165 [10.1] 4993244-006 91,7 [3.61] 4999415-006 21,3 [0.84] 16294-205 52,1 [2.05]
186 [11.4] 4993244-007 94,5 [3.72] 4999415-007 24,1 [0.95] 16294-212 53,8 [2.12]
224 [13.7] 4993244-008 99,3 [3.91] 4999415-008 29,0 [1.14] 16294-238 60,5 [2.38]
299 [18.2] 4993244-009 109,2 [4.30] 4999415-009 38,6 [1.52] 16294-275 69,8 [2.75]
371 [22.7] 4993244-010 118,6 [4.67] 4999415-010 48,0 [1.89] 16294-312 79,2 [3.12]
-012 Design code
34
9
8
7
6
5
**5
4
2
1
3
10
14
15
13
14
16
14
17
19
Base Block
Mounting Kits
B
A
EATON  Char-Lynn S-Series General Purpose Motors parts and repair manual  C-MOOV-TS001-E1  October 20154
Parts list
Ref. no. Part no. Quantity Description
1 16292-088 4 Screw, cap (6 Point (E10) drive 5/16-24 x 7/8)
2 22000-001 1 Flange mounting (2 Bolt) AA
22000-002 1 Flange mounting (4 Bolt) 3/8-16 UNC BA
22000-006 Flange mounting (4 Bolt) M10 x 1,5 FA
22000-004 Flange mounting (2 Bolt SAE B) DD
22000-005 Flange mounting (4 Bolt magneto) EA
3 9121-002 1 Seal, exclusion
4 22002-000 1 Washer, backup
5 9057-014 1 Seal, pressure
**5 6029894-002 1 Seal, pressure (medium pressure)
5995483-001 1 Seal, pressure (HP)
6 9091-001 1 Seal
7 7462-000 1 Race, thrust bearing
8 7537-000 1 Bearing, thrust needle
9 201616-001 1 Shaft, output (1” dia. straight with woodruff key slot)

** Washer, backup 22002-000 not needed with seal, pressure (medium pressure) 6029894-002 or seal, pressure (HP) 5995483-001.
EATON  Char-Lynn S-Series General Purpose Motors parts and repair manual  C-MOOV-TS001-E1  October 2015 5
How to order replacement parts
Each order must include the following:
1.	 Product number
2.	 Production date
3.	 Part name
4.	 Part number
5.	 Quantity of parts
Product number
Eaton Hydraulics.
Eden Praire, MN 55344
Date code
Alternate name plate
Product number
Day of year
001 thru 365
Product line
identi�cation
number
Product identi�cation
number
Engineering change code
103 0000
000 00
012
Last two
numbers
of year
Serial number
5 digit product
serial number
Char-Lynn
Product number
Eden Praire, MN 55344
Mounting Shaft Ports Displacement CM3/R [IN3/R] product number 103-XXXX-012
59 [3.6] 74 [4.5] 97 [5.9] 120 [7.3] 146 [8.9] 159 [9.7] 185 [11.3] 231 [14.1] 293 [17.9] 370 [22.6]
2 Bolt flange 1 in. Straight
w/Woodruff
Key
7/8-14 O-ring 103-1537 -1034 -1035 -1538 -1539 -1036 -1037 -1038 -1039 -1040
1/2 NPTF 103-1540 -1026 -1027 -1541 -1542 -1028 -1029 -1030 -1031 -1032
Manifold* 103-1543 -1042 -1043 -1544 -1545 -1044 -1045 -1046 -1047 -1048
1 in. SAE 6B
Splined
7/8-14 O-ring 103-1552 -1082 -1083 -1553 -1554 -1084 -1085 -1086 -1087 -1088
1/2 NPTF 103-1555 -1074 -1075 -1556 -1557 -1076 -1077 -1078 -1079 -1080
Manifold* 103-1558 -1090 -1091 -1559 -1560 -1092 -1093 -1094 -1095 -1096
4 Bolt flange 1 in. Straight
w/Woodruff
Key
7/8-14 O-ring 103-1570 -1010 -1011 -1571 -1572 -1012 -1013 -1014 -1015 -1016
1/2 NPTF 103-1573 -1002 -1003 -1574 -1575 -1004 -1005 -1006 -1007 -1008
Manifold* 103-1576 -1018 -1019 -1577 -1578 -1020 -1021 -1022 -1023 -1024
1 in. SAE 6B
Splined
7/8-14 O-ring 103-1579 -1058 -1059 -1580 -1581 -1060 -1061 -1062 -1063 -1064
1/2 NPTF 103-1582 -1050 -1051 -1583 -1584 -1052 -1053 -1054 -1055 -1056
Manifold* 103-1585 -1066 -1067 -1586 -1587 -1068 -1069 -1070 -1071 -1072
*5/16-18 Threaded mounting hole
-012 Product numbers - S series
EATON  Char-Lynn S-Series General Purpose Motors parts and repair manual  C-MOOV-TS001-E1  October 20156
Tools required
Tools required for both disassembly and reassembly
•	 Torque wrench (34Nm [300 lb-in] capacity)
•	 300-400mm [12-16 inch] breaker bar
•	 5/16–12 point socket no. 5422
(Heavy Duty— 56Nm [500 lb-in] capacity)
•	 Small screwdriver (150-200 x 6mm [6-8 x .25 inch] flat blade),
see page 9 for tooling information.
•	 3/16 inch [5mm] hex key
•	 Small propane torch
Cap